
HEALTH SCIENCE MS Plan of Study/Advising Worksheet Version 2.27.23 
 
Name____________________________________ Student ID#____________ Email___________________________________ 
 
Concentration: ADMINISTRATION 12 three-credit course program: 6 required + 6 electives  

REQUIRED Semester Grade ELECTIVES Semester Grade 

HLTH 615: Quant & Qual Elements 

(rec’d Year 1) 
Fall 

 
Elective #1: HLTH 631 or 644 

 

Fall  

HLTH 617: Health Administration 

(rec’d Year 1) 

Take HLTH 633 first if possible 

Fall 

 

Elective #2: HLTH 637 or 639 

 

Spring  

HLTH 633: Health Care Systems 

(rec’d Year 1) 
Spring 

 
Elective #3: HLTH 649 or 655 

 

Spring  

HLTH/IDHP 647: Health Care Financial 

Mgt 

(rec’d Year 2) 
Take HLTH 633 first if possible 

Fall 

 
Elective #4; HLTH 630, HLTH 645 or 

IDHP 741 

 

Fall 
 

HLTH 625: Research Methods 

(rec’d Year 2) 
HLTH 615 is pre-req 

Spring 

 

Elective #5: HLTH 651, HLTH 618 

 

Spring  

HLTH 785: Graduate Seminar 

(rec’d Year 2) 
HLTH 615 and HLTH 625 are pre-reqs  

Fall or 

Spring 

 
Elective #6: IDHP 570, IDHP 605, 

HLTH 502, HLTH 619, HLTH 656, 

HLTH 657 

 

Summer 
 

 

Recommended Electives Additional Electives 

IDHP 570:  Special Topics: HC Quality and Safety 

IDHP 741:  Legal & Ethical Issues in Clinical Practice 

HLTH 502: Health Communication 

HLTH 630: Epidemiology in Public Health 

HLTH 637: Leadership in Health 

HLTH 645: Healthcare Policy 

HLTH 651: Planning and Marketing Health 

IDHP 605:  Managing Healthcare Professionals 

 

NOTE: A maximum of three 500-level courses may be 

counted toward a Master’s degree. 

 

For DUAL CONCENTRATION in Admin and Community 

Health, take Admin courses + courses highlighted in green. 

This requires approval. 

HLTH 501: Teaching about Sex and Drugs  

HCMN 517: Long-term Care Ethical Problems 

HLTH 551: Introduction to Environmental Health 

HLTH 594: Health Travel and Study 

                    (Study Abroad – summers when offered) 

HLTH 603: Emerging Issues in the Health of the Nation  

HLTH 618: Introduction to Public Health  

HLTH 619: Management of Post-acute Care Services 

HLTH 630: Epidemiology in Public Health 

HLTH 631: Program Planning in Health Education  

HLTH 639: Introduction to Health Behavior  

HLTH 644: Leading Change in Healthcare 

     HLTH 637 pre-req not enforced 

HLTH 649: Program Evaluation  

HLTH 655: Managing Conflict Across Service Settings 

HLTH 656: Managing Volunteers in Health Service Settings 

HLTH 657: Health Advocacy Across Service Settings 

HLTH 691: Directed Readings in Health (consent req’d) 

HLTH 695: Independent Study (consent req’d) 

HLTH 897: Health Science Thesis (take once for 6 credits) 

HLTH 898: Health Science Thesis (take twice for 3 credits) 

 

HEALTH LEADERSHIP PBC – 4 3-credit courses 

 

To also earn the Health Leadership PBC – students need to 

include the 3 courses highlighted in yellow.  
One HLTH or IDHP course taken for the MS will serve as the 

required Health Leadership PBC elective. 

Note: you must apply and be accepted into a PBC program to 

earn the additional credential. 

THESIS OPTION – use 2 electives (6 credits) 

Depending on your career goal, you can complete a thesis at 

the end of the program to demonstrate your ability to 

independently identify and assess a health concern and conduct 

professional-level research. 



HEALTH SCIENCE MS Plan of Study/Advising Worksheet Version 2.27.23 
 
DATE:________   STUDENT SIGNATURE________________________________ 

Name____________________________________ Student ID#____________ Email______________________________________ 
 
Concentration: COMMUNITY HEALTH  12 three-credit course program: 6 required + 6 electives  

REQUIRED Semester Grade ELECTIVES Semester Grade 

HLTH 615: Quant & Qual Elements 

(rec’d Year 1) 
Fall 

 
Elective #1: HLTH 644 or HLTH 630 

 

Fall  

HLTH 631 Prog Planning in Health Educ  

(rec’d Year 1) 
Fall 

 
Elective #2: HLTH 637 or HLTH 502 

 

Spring    

HLTH 639:  Intro to Health Behavior  

(rec’d Year 1) 
Spring 

 
Elective #3: HLTH 655 or HLTH 618 

 

Spring  

HLTH 649: Program Evaluation 

(rec’d Year 2) 
Take HLTH 631 first if possible 

Spring 
 

Elective #4: HLTH 630, HLTH 645, 

HLTH 601, IDHP 741 

 

Fall  

HLTH 625: Research Methods 

(rec’d Year 2) 
HLTH 615 is pre-req 

Spring 

 
Elective #5: HLTH 651, HLTH 618, 

HLTH 643 

 

Spring  

HLTH 785: Graduate Seminar 

(rec’d Year 2) 
HLTH 615 and HLTH 625 are pre-reqs  

Fall or 

Spring 

 
Elective #6: HLTH 501, HLTH 502, 

HLTH 594, HLTH 656, HLTH 657 

 

Summer 
 

 

Recommended Electives Additional Electives 

HLTH 502: Health Communication 

HLTH 618: Introduction to Public Health  

HLTH 630: Epidemiology in Public Health 

HLTH 633: Health Care Systems  

HLTH 637: Leadership in Health 

HLTH 645: Healthcare Policy 

HLTH 651: Planning and Marketing Health 
 

NOTE: A maximum of three 500-level courses may be 

counted toward a Master’s degree. 
 

HLTH 501: Teaching about Sex and Drugs  

HCMN 517: Long-term Care Ethical Problems 

HCMN 519: Long-term Care Administration 

HCMN 535: Health Information & Quality Mgt 

HLTH 551: Introduction to Environmental Health 

HLTH 594: Health Travel and Study 

                    (Study Abroad – summers when offered) 

HLTH 601: Contemporary Issues in School Health 

HLTH 603: Emerging Issues in the Health of the Nation  

HLTH 617: Health Administration 

HLTH 619: Management of Post-acute Care Services 

HLTH 643: Health Education: Curriculum Development 

HLTH 644: Leading Change in Healthcare 

     HLTH 637 pre-req not enforced 

HLTH 645: Healthcare Policy 

HLTH/IDHP 647: Health Care Financial Mgmt 

HLTH 652: Healthcare Info Design & Mgmt 

HLTH 655: Managing Conflict Across Service Settings 

HLTH 656: Managing Volunteers in Health Service Settings 

HLTH 657: Health Advocacy Across Service Settings 

HLTH 691: Directed Readings in Health (consent req’d) 

HLTH 695: Independent Study (consent req’d) 

IDHP  741: Legal & Ethical Issues in Clinical Practice 

HLTH 897: Health Science Thesis (take once for 6 credits) 

HLTH 898: Health Science Thesis (take twice for 3 credits) 
 

HEALTH LEADERSHIP PBC – 4 three-credit courses 

To also earn the Health Leadership PBC – students need to 

include the 3 courses highlighted in yellow.  
One HLTH, HCMN, or IDHP course taken for the MS will serve as 

the required Health Leadership PBC elective. 

 

HEALTH EDUCATION qualification – taking either HLTH 

501 or HLTH 601 as well as HLTH 643 qualifies you for 

teaching health education in Maryland secondary education 

settings (aqua highlighted classes) 

Note: you must apply and be accepted into a PBC program to 

earn the additional credential. 

THESIS OPTION – use 2 electives (6 credits) 

Depending on your career goal, you can complete a thesis at 

the end of the program to demonstrate your ability to 

independently identify and assess a health concern and conduct 

professional-level research. 

 
DATE: ________   STUDENT SIGNATURE________________________________ 


